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Board of Directors
City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority 
Ann Arbor, Michigan

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

December 18, 2025

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the governmental activities and each major fund of the City of Ann Arbor Downtown
Development Authority (the "Authority"), a component unit of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Authority as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position and
the budgetary comparisons for the general fund and the major special revenue fund for the year then ended
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Independent Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our other
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
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· exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

· identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

· obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

· evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

· conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters 
that we identified during the audit.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards,  we:

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Independent Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.
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Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s
Discussion and Analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements,
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 18,
2025, on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

3



This page intentionally left blank.

4



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Using this Annual Report

•

•

•

•

• The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the basic financial statements.

The City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority (the “Authority”) was established pursuant to Public
Act 97 of 1975, as amended. The Authority presents this management's discussion and analysis of its financial
performance as an overview of financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.

The discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority’s basic financial statements.
The basic financial statements are comprised of the following:

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Authority’s assets and liabilities, with the
difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Authority’s net position changed during
the most recent fiscal year.

The statement of revenues, expenditures, and change in fund balance – budget and actual presents
information showing the comparison of the Authority’s actual revenues and expenditures to what was
budgeted.

The balance sheet and statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances – governmental
funds focuses on near term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of
spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a
government’s near-term financing requirements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Analysis

2025 2024
Assets

Current assets 44,493,463$  35,452,624$  

Liabilities
Other liabilities 3,871,761       3,567,528       
Long-term liabilities 189,714          226,454          

Total liabilities 4,061,475       3,793,982       

Net position
Restricted 132,192          205,632          
Unrestricted 40,299,796     31,453,010     

Total net position 40,431,988$  31,658,642$  

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In
the case of the Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by $40.4 million at the close of the most recent fiscal year.

A comparative analysis of the data is presented below:

Net Position
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Management's Discussion and Analysis

2025 2024

Revenues
Program revenues 24,175,407$  20,623,170$  
General revenues 12,470,682     10,754,441     

Total revenues 36,646,089     31,377,611     

Expenses
Downtown development 6,715,447       6,725,179       
Parking 21,157,296     18,185,028     

Total expenses 27,872,743     24,910,207     

Change in net position 8,773,346       6,467,404       

Net position, beginning of year 31,658,642     25,191,238     

Net position, end of year 40,431,988$  31,658,642$  

•

•

The net position of the Authority is summarized for the purpose of determining the overall fiscal position. As
shown above, the Authority’s net position was $40.4 million, of which $40.3 million was unrestricted. 

Changes in

Revenues increased approximately $5.3 million, and expenses increased by approximately $3.0 million, which
resulted in an increase in net position of approximately $8.8 million. These changes were largely due to the
following factors:

Net Position

Total revenues increased primarily due to increased parking rates, the regular capped annual increase in tax
increment revenues, and market changes in the Authority's investment portfolio.

Total expenses increased primarily due to an increase and uptick in capital project expenditures and general
maintenance for the parking structures during the fiscal year including capital restoration projects at Liberty
Square and Fourth and Washington and fencing upgrades. Capital project spending fluctuates from year to
year according to the needs of the system. Expenditures that are linked to parking revenues such as meter
rent and credit card processing fees also increased.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Budgetary Highlights

During fiscal year 2025, total general fund expenditures were $6.7 million, which was $1.5 million less than the
final amended budget of $8.2 million. This is largely due to capital project timing and scope changes. The final
amended budget for expenditures was $1.7 million less than the original budget primarily due to capital project
expenditure rollovers from fiscal year 2024 to fiscal year 2025, and fiscal year 2025 to fiscal year 2026. Project
timing informs these rollovers. 

During fiscal year 2025, total general fund revenues were $10.6 million, which was $1.6 million more than the
final amended budget of $9.0 million. This was largely due to an increase in millage rates, and market value
effects on the Authority's investment portfolio which are unpredictable and therefore budgeted conservatively.
The Authority does not amend budgeted revenues unless the anticipated variance is significant or corresponds
to an increase in expenditures.

General Fund

General Fund

Parking Special Revenue Fund

At the end of fiscal year 2025, fund balance for the Authority's general fund was $15.3 million. Compared with
the ending fund balance of $11.4 million in the prior year, this represented an increase of $3.9 million. The
increase in fund balance was largely driven by capital project timing, which fluctuates year to year based on
infrastructure needs.

At the end of fiscal year 2025, fund balance for the Authority's parking fund was $24.8 million. Compared with
the ending fund balance of $20.1 million in the prior year, this represented an increase of $4.7 million. The
increase in parking fund balance was largely due to a parking rate increase, market value effects on the
Authority's investment portfolio, and delayed capital project timing. 

The Authority holds no capital assets as all capital asset items that were purchased or constructed became
property of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan (the "City"). The City issues debt on behalf of the Authority, and the
related debt is reported in the City's annual comprehensive financial report.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development
Authority finances and to show accountability for the money it receives and expends. Questions concerning any
of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to
the Finance Department, 415 N 5th Ave 2nd Floor, Ann Arbor, MI 48104.

The fiscal year 2026 budget anticipates an increase in tax increment revenue due to the completion of new
private development projects in the downtown business district during calendar year 2024. This increase will be
capped at approximately $10 million, per City ordinance. Negative impacts of COVID on downtown businesses
are anticipated to be significant and long lasting. Parking revenue recovery following the pandemic appears to
have plateaued.

Contacting the City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2025

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and investments 42,590,257$     
Receivables 1,199,746         
Prepaid items 703,460            

Total assets 44,493,463       

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,455,761         
Unearned revenue 416,000            
Long-term liabilities - compensated absences:

Due within one year 71,282               
Due in more than one year 118,432            

Total Liabilities 4,061,475         

Net position
Restricted 132,192            
Unrestricted 40,299,796       

Total net position 40,431,988$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Charges Operating Net (Expense)
   Functions / Programs Expenses for Services Grants Revenue

Governmental activities
Downtown development 6,715,447$       -$                       24,678$            (6,690,769)$      
Parking services 21,157,296       24,150,729       -                         2,993,433         

Total 27,872,743$     24,150,729$     24,678$            (3,697,336)        

General revenues
Property taxes 9,672,087         
Unrestricted investment earnings 2,095,399         
Other revenue 703,196            

Total general revenues 12,470,682       

Change in net position 8,773,346         

Net position, beginning of year 31,658,642       

Net position, end of year 40,431,988$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Revenues
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2025

Parking
General Special 

Fund Revenue Fund Totals
Assets

Cash and investments 15,705,584$     26,884,673$     42,590,257$     
Accounts receivable 16                      1,177,725         1,177,741         
Due from other governments 22,005               -                         22,005               
Prepaid items 16,187               687,273            703,460            

Total assets 15,743,792$     28,749,671$     44,493,463$     

Liabilities
Accounts payable 357,562$          1,584,146$       1,941,708$       
Accrued liabilities 24,216               24,216               48,432               
Unearned revenue -                         416,000            416,000            
Due to other governments 81,160               1,384,461         1,465,621         

Total liabilities 462,938            3,408,823         3,871,761         

Deferred inflows of resources
Unavailable revenue -                         542,663            542,663            

Fund balances
Nonspendable - prepaid items 16,187               687,273            703,460            
Restricted for - parking grants -                         132,192            132,192            
Committed for - parking operations -                         23,978,720       23,978,720       
Assigned for - housing 288,414            -                         288,414            
Unassigned 14,976,253       -                         14,976,253       

Total fund balances 15,280,854       24,798,185       40,079,039       

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources, and fund balances 15,743,792$     28,749,671$     44,493,463$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Reconciliation
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to Net Position of Governmental Activities
June 30, 2025

40,079,039$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the statement of net position are 
different because:

Long-term receivables are reported as an asset and revenue when earned on the 
statement of net position and the statement of activities while the governmental
funds report these balances as an asset and deferred inflows of resources until
the availability criterion for revenue recognition is met.

Deferred inflows of resources for unavailable revenue 542,663            

Certain liabilities, such as compensated absences, are not due and payable in the
current period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Compensated absences (189,714)           

Net position of governmental activities 40,431,988$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fund balances - total governmental funds
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Parking
General Special 

Fund Revenue Fund Totals
Revenues

Property taxes 9,672,087$       -$                       9,672,087$       
Intergovernmental 24,678               -                         24,678               
Charges for services -                         24,150,729       24,150,729       
Investment earnings 891,349            1,204,050         2,095,399         
Other 40,247               484,974            525,221            

Total revenues 10,628,361       25,839,753       36,468,114       

Expenditures
Downtown development 6,733,817         -                         6,733,817         
Parking services -                         21,175,666       21,175,666       

Total expenditures 6,733,817         21,175,666       27,909,483       

Net change in fund balances 3,894,544         4,664,087         8,558,631         

Fund balances, beginning of year 11,386,310       20,134,098       31,520,408       

Fund balances, end of year 15,280,854$     24,798,185$     40,079,039$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Reconciliation
Net Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 8,558,631$       

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the statement of activities are
different because:

Long-term receivables are reported as revenue when earned on the statement of
activities while the governmental funds report these balances as revenue
when the availability criterion for revenue recognition is met.

Change in deferred inflows of resources 177,975            

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the funds.

Change in the accrual for compensated absences 36,740               

Change in net position of governmental activities 8,773,346$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Over
Original Amended (Under)
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Property taxes 9,028,200$         9,028,200$         9,672,087$         643,887$            
Intergovernmental -                            -                            24,678                 24,678                 
Investment earnings 17,000                 17,000                 891,349               874,349               
Other 4,000                   4,000                   40,247                 36,247                 

Total revenues 9,049,200           9,049,200           10,628,361         1,579,161           

Expenditures
Current -

Downtown development 9,934,700           8,207,300           6,733,817           (1,473,483)          

Net change in fund balance (885,500)             841,900               3,894,544           3,052,644           

Fund balance, beginning of year 11,386,310         11,386,310         11,386,310         -                            

Fund balance, end of year 10,500,810$       12,228,210$       15,280,854$       3,052,644$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - Parking Special Revenue Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Over
Original Amended (Under)
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Charges for services 22,332,000$       22,332,000$       24,150,729$       1,818,729$         
Investment earnings 30,000                 30,000                 1,204,050           1,174,050           
Other 120,000               120,000               484,974               364,974               

Total revenues 22,482,000         22,482,000         25,839,753         3,357,753           

Expenditures
Current -

Parking services 26,352,800         28,241,400         21,175,666         (7,065,734)          

Net change in fund balance (3,870,800)          (5,759,400)          4,664,087           10,423,487         

Fund balance, beginning of year 20,134,098         20,134,098         20,134,098         -                            

Fund balance, end of year 16,263,298$       14,374,698$       24,798,185$       10,423,487$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Notes To Financial Statements

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

These financial statements present the activities of the City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority (the
“Authority” or “DDA”). The Authority was established May 10, 1982, pursuant to Public Act 197 of 1975. The
primary purpose of the Authority is to revitalize and encourage economic activity in the downtown business
district. The Authority’s activities are primarily funded through its increment of property taxes and parking
system charges for services.

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities)
report information on all of the activities of the Authority. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has
been removed from these statements.

The Authority is a component unit of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan (the “City”) since the City appoints the
Authority’s Board of Directors and is financially accountable for the Authority as defined under generally
accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, the Authority is presented as a discrete component unit in the City’s
financial statements and is an integral part of that reporting entity.

The fund financial statements present the Authority’s individual major funds. Separate columns are shown for
the major funds on the balance sheet and statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances.

The Authority reports the following major governmental funds:

The general fund is the Authority’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the
Authority, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

The parking special revenue fund is used to account for all financial resources of the Authority relating to the
public parking system, except for some debt service expenditures from the general fund.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or
segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Notes To Financial Statements

Deposits and Investments

Property taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all
considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All
other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the
government.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial information is reported using the economic resources measurement focus and
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability
is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year
for which they are levied.

Governmental fund financial information is reported using the current financial resources measurement focus
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Authority considers revenues to
be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period or within one year for
reimbursement-based grants. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and
claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Investments consist of U.S. government notes and bonds, municipal bonds, money market accounts, with
original maturities of greater than 90 days and pooled investments held by the same agent in the Authority’s
name. Investments are recorded at fair market value.

State statutes authorize the government to deposit in the accounts of federally insured banks, credit unions, and
savings and loan associations, and to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain commercial paper,
repurchase agreements, bankers acceptances, and mutual funds composed of otherwise legal investments.

The Authority's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Equity

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or
privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including
special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program
revenues. Likewise, general revenues  include all taxes.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Notes To Financial Statements

Prepaid Items

Capital Assets

Receivables and Due from Other Governments

Long-term Obligations

Compensated Absences

Receivables consist of amounts related to charges for services, reimbursements, and property taxes. Due from
other governments, if any, consist of amounts due from the City for various payments.

The Authority has no long-term obligations for which it holds legal ownership. The City issues debt on behalf of
the Authority for both parking and TIF system projects. The City holds the bond proceeds and reimburses the
Authority for construction expenditures as incurred based on the individual project and funding agreement. The
Authority has commitments to pay debt service. The debt issues are obligations of the City that the Authority has
agreed, through action of its Board of Directors, to fund in whole, as applicable. The parking structure bonds and
other construction bonds are to be serviced with revenues from the parking special revenue fund along with
general fund revenues.

The Authority recognizes a liability for compensated absences for leave time that (1) has been earned for services
previously rendered by employees, (2) accumulates and is allowed to be carried over to subsequent years, and
(3) is more likely than not to be used as time off or settled during or upon separation from employment. Based
on the criteria listed, three types of leave qualify for liability recognition for compensated absences - sick,
vacation and compensatory. The liability for compensated absences is reported as incurred in the government-
wide financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have
matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. The liability for compensated
absences includes salary-related benefits, where applicable.

The Authority has no capital assets for which it holds legal ownership. Capital assets, including improvements to
parking structures paid for by the Authority, are not recorded as the Authority’s capital assets, even though the
Authority has committed to repay the debt issued to finance the related projects. Such capital assets become the
property of the City when they are placed into service and, accordingly, are reported in the City’s capital assets. 

Prepaid items represent payments made to vendors for goods and services applicable to future fiscal years.
Prepaids of governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased.
Prepaid items are offset by nonspendable fund balance in governmental funds.
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Notes To Financial Statements

Fund Balances

Use of Estimates

Budgetary Information

The general fund and parking special revenue fund are under formal budgetary control, and their budgets are
prepared on the same modified accrual basis used to reflect actual results. The Authority's budgets are adopted
and amended at the activity level (the Authority has only one activity to present in each fund).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

When the Authority incurs an expenditure for purposes for which various fund balance classifications can be
used, it is the Authority’s policy to use restricted fund balance first, then committed, assigned, and finally
unassigned fund balance.  

Deferred Inflows of Resources

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources
(revenue) until that time. The governmental fund reports unavailable revenues, which arise only under a
modified accrual basis of accounting. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in
the period that the amounts become available. 

Governmental funds report nonspendable fund balance for amounts that cannot be spent because they are
either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. Restricted fund
balance, if any, is reported when externally imposed constraints are placed on the use of resources by grantors,
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments. Committed fund balance, if any, is reported for
amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the
government’s highest level of decision-making authority, the Board. A formal resolution of the Board is required
to establish, modify, or rescind a fund balance commitment. The Authority reports assigned fund balance for
amounts that are constrained by the government’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither
restricted nor committed. Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund. 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Statement of Net Position
Cash and investments 42,590,257$     

Deposits and Investments
Deposits:

Petty cash 184$                  
Bank deposits (checking and savings accounts) 716,455            

Investments:
18,466,157       

9,170,573         
1,519,931         
8,361,622         
4,355,335         

Total 42,590,257$     

Statutory Authority

The Authority is authorized by Michigan law to invest surplus funds in the following:

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Following is a summary of deposit and investment balances as of June 30, 2025:

All accounts are in the name of the Authority. Interest is recorded when deposits mature or is credited to the
applicable account.

Municipal bonds

Money market funds

Bonds, securities, other obligations and repurchase agreements of the United States, or an agency or
instrumentality of the United States.

Obligations of the State of Michigan and its political subdivisions that, at the time of purchase are rated as
investment grade by at least one standard rating service.

Mutual funds registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 with the authority to purchase only
investment vehicles that are legal for direct investment by a public corporation.

U.S. government treasuries

Michigan CLASS investment pool

U.S. agencies 

Certificates of deposit, savings accounts, deposit accounts or depository receipts of a qualified financial
institution.

External investment pools as authorized by Public Act 20 as amended through December 31, 1997.

Bankers acceptances of United States Banks.

Commercial paper rated at the time of purchase within the two highest classifications established by not less
than two standard rating services and that matures not more than 270 days after the date of purchase.
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S&P
Amount Rating

U.S. government treasuries 18,466,157$     AA+
U.S. agencies 9,170,573         AA+
Municipal bonds:

Rated bonds 473,531            AA
Unrated bonds 1,046,400         N/A

Michigan CLASS investment pool 8,361,622         AAAm
Money market funds 4,355,335         AAAm

Total Investments 41,873,618$     

% of Portfolio

Money market funds Northern Institutional US Government Select 10.41%
U.S. agencies Federal Home Loan Bank 17.71%

Investment

Cash and cash equivalents are in accordance with statutory authority.

Issuer

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits. For deposits, custodial credit risk is the risk, that in the event of a bank failure,
the Authority’s deposits may not be returned to the government. As of June 30, 2025, of the Authority’s bank
balance of $1,354,008 (total book balance was $716,455) of which $1,104,008 was exposed to custodial credit
risk because it was uninsured and uncollateralized.

Custodial Credit Risk – Investments. For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the
failure of the counterparty, the Authority will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The Authority’s investment policy requires that
investment securities be held in third-party safekeeping by a designated institution and that the safekeeping
agent follow the procedure of delivery vs. payment. As of June 30, 2025, none of the Authority's investments
were exposed to risk since the securities are held in the Authority’s name by the counterparty. Short-term
investments in money market funds are not subject to custodial credit risk.

Credit Risk. The Authority’s investment policy does not have specific limits in excess of state law on investment
credit risk. As of June 30, 2025, the Authority's investments were rated as follows: 

Concentration of Credit Risk. The Authority’s investment policy does not address this risk. At June 30, 2025, the
investment portfolio was concentrated as follows:

Investment Type
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Interest Rate Risk.   As of June 30, 2025, maturities of debt securities were as follows:

    Investment Maturities (fair value by years)
Less

Fair Value Than 1 1-5 6-10

U.S. government treasuries 18,466,157$     -$                       18,466,157$     -$                       
U.S. agencies 9,170,573         3,802,606         5,367,967         -                         
Municipal bonds 1,519,931         1,046,400         -                         473,531            

29,156,661$     4,849,006$       23,834,124$     473,531$          

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

U.S. government treasuries  $                       -  $    18,466,157  $                       -  $    18,466,157 
U.S. agencies                           -           9,170,573                           -           9,170,573 
Municipal bonds                           -           1,519,931                           -           1,519,931 
Money market funds                           -           4,355,335                           -           4,355,335 

 $                       -  $    33,511,996  $                       -        33,511,996 

Investments measured at the net asset value (NAV)
Michigan CLASS investment pool 8,361,622         

Total investments 41,873,618$     

The Authority had the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2025:

The Authority’s investment policy does not address interest rate risk. Money market funds are not subject to
interest rate risk.

Fair Value Measurements. The Authority categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs – other than quoted prices – included within Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Finally, Level 3 inputs are unobservable and are based on estimates
and assumptions. These levels are determined by the management's review of the type and substance of
investments held by the Authority.
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3. RECEIVABLES AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Receivables as of year end are as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Fund Financial Statements
Accounts receivable 1,177,741$       
Due from other governments 22,005               

Government-wide Financial Statements 1,199,746$       

Governmental
Activities

Fund Financial Statements
Accounts payable 1,941,708$       
Accrued salaries and related liabilities 48,432               
Due to other governments 1,465,621         

Government-wide Financial Statements 3,455,761$       

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of year end are as follows:

The fair value of the Authority's Level 1 investments is based on quotes from publicly traded securities markets,
where available. The fair value of the Authority's Level 2 investments is determined primarily by a matrix pricing
technique, which is used to value securities based on their relationship to benchmark quoted prices. Due to the
inherent uncertainty of determining the fair value of investments that are not publicly traded, the fair value
reported for these investments may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a publicly
traded market existed for such investments.

The Authority holds shares or interests in investment companies whereby the fair value of the investments is
measured on a recurring basis using net asset value per share (or its equivalent) of the investment companies as
a practical expedient. The Michigan CLASS investment pool invests in U.S. treasury obligations, federal agency
obligations of the U.S. government, high-grade commercial paper (rated ‘A-1’ or better) collateralized bank
deposits, repurchase agreements (collateralized at 102% by Treasuries and agencies), and approved money-
market funds. The program seeks to provide safety, liquidity, convenience, and competitive rates of return, and
is designed to meet the needs of Michigan public sector investors. It purchases securities that are legally
permissible under state statutes and are available for investment by Michigan counties, cities, townships, school
districts, authorities, and other public agencies. The investment pool had no unfunded commitments, specific
redemption frequency or redemption notice period required.
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4. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Deductions Balance One Year

Governmental activities
Compensated absences* 226,454$          -$                       (36,740)$           189,714$          71,282$            

5. DEBT SERVICE COMMITMENTS

Year Ended 
June 30, Principal Interest

Annual         
Payment

2026 3,965,000$       1,323,912$       5,288,912$       
2027 4,110,000         1,209,125         5,319,125         
2028 3,940,000         1,088,300         5,028,300         
2029 4,075,000         968,900            5,043,900         
2030 4,220,000         931,175            5,151,175         

2031-2035 19,060,000       2,072,938         21,132,938       

Totals 39,370,000$     7,594,350$       46,964,350$     

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Authority, as a component unit of the City, is covered from other losses as described in the note captioned
"Risk Management" in the City's annual comprehensive financial report.

The Authority participates in a risk management pool through the Michigan Municipal Risk Management
Authority. The pool is organized under Public Act 138 of 1982, as amended, as a governmental group property
and casualty self-insurance pool. In the event the pool's claims and expenses for a policy year exceed the total
normal annual premiums for said years, all members of the specific pool's policy year may be subject to special
assessment to make up the deficiency. The Authority has not been informed of any special assessments being
required.

As of June 30, 2025, these commitments and the remaining annual obligations are follows:

The Authority has commitments to pay debt service for parking structures and pedestrian improvements. The
debt issues are obligations of the City that the Authority has agreed, through action of its Board of Directors, to
fund in whole, as applicable. The parking structure bonds and other construction bonds are to be serviced with
revenues from the parking special revenue fund along with general fund revenues.

* The change in compensated absences above is a net change for the year.
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7. PARKING MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

8. MASTER PARKING AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY

9. PROPERTY TAXES

Effective July 1, 2022, the Authority entered into an agreement with PCI Municipal Services ("PCI") under which
PCI operates various parking facilities in the City. Parking revenues collected are deposited directly in the
Authority's bank account, and the Authority is billed monthly for operating expenses incurred by PCI.
Additionally, PCI is paid a management fee of $8,333 per month as well as an annual incentive payment that is
determined based on certain agreed-upon measures of performance. The term of this agreement is three years
and shall automatically renew for up to two additional one-year terms unless the Authority should elect to
terminate the agreement. The Authority must do so by giving a written notice no less than 90 days prior to the
commencement of the applicable renewal period.

    

The Authority, pursuant to various agreements, is responsible for management of the entire public parking
system for the City, with the exception of parking enforcement and the residential permit program. The original
agreement is for the period of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2033, and provides that the Authority will pay the
City, within 31 days of the end of each calendar quarter, seventeen percent (17%) of gross parking revenue, less
certain expenses, received by the Authority during the prior quarter. The agreement was amended on March 1,
2017 to increase the percentage to twenty percent (20%) effective for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30,
2019. On March 7, 2018 the increase to twenty percent (20%) was made permanent by the Authority Board.

Property tax revenue is derived pursuant to tax increment financing arrangements per State Statute 197 as
amended (DDA Act). Real and personal property taxes are levied and attach as an enforceable lien on properties
located within the boundaries of the tax increment financing district. The City bills and collects the taxes on
behalf of the Authority. Delinquent taxes on ad valorem real property are purchased by Washtenaw County.
Property tax revenue is recognized in the year it is levied in both the government-wide financial statements and
in the fund financial statements.

These amounts are paid from the Authority's parking special revenue fund with revenues derived from charges
for services at the various parking facilities.
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Board of Directors
City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities and each major fund of the City of Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority (the
"Authority"), a component unity of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as of and for the year ended June 30,
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 18, 2025. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

December 18, 2025
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters
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